Arbitration Board, which as of the date of the

Master Land Lease Agreement, has its domicile in

Jakarta with an office address at Wahana Graha 1st &

2nd Fl, Jl. Mampang Prapatan No. 2, Jakarta 12760,

Indonesia, as applicable at that time.

THE EFFECT OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY’S FINANCIAL

CONDITIONS AND SHAREHOLDERS

The execution of the Proposed Transaction has an impact on the

Company’s financial condition.  The financial condition of the

Company before and after the Transaction will be described

below.

Based on the Company’s Financial Statements for the nine

months period ended September 30, 2020 which have been

reviewed by the Public Accounting Firm Tanubrata Sutanto Fahmi

Bambang & Rekan (Member of BDO International Limited) signed

by Indra Sri Widodo SE, Ak, M.Ak, CPA, CA Public Accountant,

below is an overview of the Company’s financial condition

prior to the Proposed Transaction and the pro forma financial

condition of the Company after the completion of the Proposed

Transaction.

Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

 30/09/2020

(Historical)

Pro forma

adjustments

30/09/2020

(Pro forma)

 37

 Rp  Rp Rp

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Bank 563,665,903,584  2,716,470,024,712 3,280,135,928,296

Restricted cash  88,165,032,299 - 88,165,032,299

Trade

receivables

Related parties  300,996,300 - 300,996,300

Third parties  531,970,024,032 - 531,970,024,032

Net investment

in the lease

93,160,590,947 - 93,160,590,947

Other

receivables

Related parties  1,492,836,792 - 1,492,836,792

Third parties  3,124,409,163 - 3,124,409,163

Inventories  97,338,374,844 - 97,338,374,844

Prepaid taxes  19,508,415,812 1,082,000,000 20,590,415,812

Advances and

prepayments

137,147,250,780  - 137,147,250,780

Total current

assets

1,535,873,834,553 2,717,552,024,712 4,253,425,859,265

NON-CURRENT

ASSETS

Net investment

in the lease

1,056,646,326,646 - 1,056,646,326,646

Advances and

prepayments

285,857,908 - 285,857,908

Right-of-use 427,578,160,526 (226,536,167,669) 201,041,992,857

 38

assets

Property, plant

and equipment

7,472,310,931,881 (3,573,940,038,591) 3,898,370,893,290

Other non-

current assets

17,906,692,557 - 17,906,692,557

Total non-

current assets

8,974,727,969,518 (3,800,476,206,260) 5,174,251,763,258

TOTAL ASSETS  10,510,601,804,071 (1,082,924,181,548) 9,427,677,622,523

LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY

CURRENT

LIABILITIES

Trade payables

Related parties  181,128,201 - 181,128,201

Third parties  238,469,639,348 - 238,469,639,348

Other payables 22,362,498,102  - 22,362,498,102

Lease

liabilities

140,688,512,341  (94,894,479,159) 45,794,033,182

Unearned

revenue

117,806,142,244  (66,392,975,288) 51,413,166,956

Taxes payable 16,774,379,986  398,582,000,000 415,356,379,986

Accrued

expenses

35,341,641,084  50,182,203,297 85,523,844,381

Current

maturities of

long-term bank

loans

620,817,104,649  - 620,817,104,649

Total current 1,192,441,045,955 287,476,748,850 1,479,917,794,805

 39

liabilities

NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES

Lease

liabilities

982,636,228,599  - 982,636,228,599

Unearned

revenue

27,300,000,000  9,738,000,000 37,038,000,000

Deferred tax

liabilities

3,654,809,348  - 3,654,809,348

Long-term bank

loans – net of

current

maturities

2,039,391,657,984  (1,495,437,641,540) 543,954,016,444

Post-employment

benefits

obligation

36,708,578,778  - 36,708,578,778

Total non-

current

liabilities

3,089,691,274,709  (1,485,699,641,540) 1,603,991,633,169

Total

liabilities

4,282,132,320,664  (1,198,222,892,690) 3,083,909,427,974

EQUITY

Share capital -

nominal value

of Rp 500 per

share

Authorized

capital -

 40

3,000,000,000

shares

Issued and

paid-up capital

- 1,350,904,927

shares

675,452,463,500  - 675,452,463,500

Additional

paid-in capital

601,957,112,556 - 601,957,112,556

Revaluation

reserve

2,833,368,325,508 (1,370,792,668,795) 1,462,575,656,713

Retained

earnings

Appropriated  9,200,000,000 - 9,200,000,000

Unappropriated 2,108,491,581,843  1,486,091,379,937 3,594,582,961,780

Total equity  6,228,469,483,407 115,298,711,142 6,343,768,194,549

TOTAL

LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY

10,510,601,804,071 (1,082,924,181,548) 9,427,677,622,523

Pro Forma Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 Nine months

 2020

(Historical)

Pro forma

adjustments

2020

(Pro forma)

 Rp  Rp Rp

REVENUE 834,256,474,756  - 834,256,474,756

COST OF REVENUE 413,580,817,452  - 413,580,817,452

GROSS PROFIT  420,675,657,304 - 420,675,657,304

Finance income 8,587,340,952  - 8,587,340,952

Administrative

expense

(123,714,051,523) - (123,714,051,523)

 41

Finance costs (268,379,720,758) (12,144,561,757) (280,524,282,515)

Other gains and

losses

118,584,387  226,818,272,896 226,936,857,283

Final income

tax

(33,560,251,845) (99,375,000,000) (132,935,251,845)

Impairment

losses on

receivables

(394,940,200)  - (394,940,200)

Gain recognized

on net

investment in

the lease

94,132,962,625 - 94,132,962,625

PROFIT BEFORE

TAX

97,465,580,942 115,298,711,139 212,764,292,081

TAX EXPENSE  (11,205,355,913) - (11,205,355,913)

PROFIT FOR THE

PERIOD

86,260,225,029 115,298,711,139 201,558,936,168

OTHER

COMREPEHENSIVE

INCOME

Items that will

not be

reclassified to

profit or loss

Revaluation

surplus

137,549,019,641 - 137,549,019,641

Remeasurement

of post-

employment

2,586,645,645 - 2,586,645,645

 42

benefits

obligation

Related

deferred tax

(100,253,496) - (100,253,496)

Total other

comprehensive

income after

tax

140,035,411,790 - 140,035,411,790

TOTAL

COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE

PERIOD

226,295,636,819 115,298,711,139 341,594,347,958

BASIC EARNINGS

PER SHARE

64  85 149

Pro Forma Statements of Cash Flows

 Nine months

 2020

(Historical)

Pro forma

adjustments

2020

(Pro forma)

 Rp  Rp Rp

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Receipts from

customers

741,947,441,294  (56,654,975,288) 685,292,466,006

Payments to

contractors,

(248,971,414,833) - (248,971,414,833)

 43

suppliers and

others

Payments to

employees

(86,885,462,280) - (86,885,462,280)

Interest

proceeds

8,392,516,960 - 8,392,516,960

Payments of tax (4,286,539,250)  - (4,286,539,250)

Total cash

flows provided

from operating

activities

410,196,541,891 (56,654,975,288) 353,541,566,603

CASH FLOWS FROM

INVESTING

ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of

right-of-use

assets

(14,291,376,804) - (14,291,376,804)

Proceeds from

sales of

property, plant

and equipment

9,105,000 4,273,125,000,000 4,273,134,105,000

Acquisition of

property, plant

and equipment

(299,008,406,169) - (299,008,406,169)

Acquisition of

inventory

(53,459,665,477) - (53,459,665,477)

Acquisition of

software and

licenses

(474,123,780) - (474,123,780)

 44

Total cash

flows provided

from (used in)

investing

activities

(367,224,467,230) 4,273,125,000,000 3,905,900,532,770

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING

ACTIVITIES

Receipt of

long-term bank

loans

507,129,000,000 - 507,129,000,000

Payment of

long-term bank

loans

(404,321,039,267) (1,500,000,000,000) (1,904,321,039,267)

Withdrawal of

restricted cash

29,051,996,802 - 29,051,996,802

Payment of

lease

liabilities

(80,693,561,496) - (80,693,561,496)

Payments of

finance costs

(186,068,577,362)  - (186,068,577,362)

Total cash

flows used in

financing

activities

(134,902,181,323) (1,500,000,000,000) (1,634,902,181,323)

NET INCREASE

(DECREASE) IN

CASH AND BANK

(91,930,106,662) 2,716,470,024,712 2,624,539,918,050

CASH AND BANK 655,596,010,246 - 655,596,010,246

 45

AT THE

BEGINNING OF

THE PERIOD

CASH AND BANK

AT THE END OF

THE PERIOD

563,665,903,584 2,716,470,024,712 3,280,135,928,296

The main assumptions in the presentation of the Company’s pro

forma financial data are as follows:

a. Statements of financial position and statements of profit

or loss and other comprehensive income summary pro forma

are prepared based on the financial statements of the

Company for the nine months period ended September 30,

2020, which have been prepared and presented in accordance

with the Indonesian Financial Accounting Standards and

have been reviewed by Public Accounting Firm Tanubrata

Sutanto Fahmi Bambang & Rekan (Member of BDO International

Limited) signed by Indra Sri Widodo SE, Ak, M.Ak, CPA, CA.